NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: County Clerk;

1600 Pacific Highway, Rm. 260 P.O. Box 121750/ MS: A-33 San Diego CA 92112-1750

Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 FROM:

City of Imperial Beach

Community Development Department

825 Imperial Beach Blvd. Imperial Beach, CA 91932



SUBJECT:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the

Public Resources Code.

PROJECT TITLE:

Resilient Imperial Beach LCP CAP (MF 1234)

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER:

SCH # 2019030143

Applicant Contact Info: James Nakagawa, City of Imperial Beach, 825 Imperial Beach Blvd, Imperial Beach, CA 91932 jnakagawa@imperialbeachca.gov (619) 628-1355

PROJECT LOCATION: City wide in the City of Imperial Beach, County of San Diego

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This is a General Plan/ Local Coastal Program (LCP) Amendment of the Mobility Element that proposes more sustainable modes of transportation and approval of the Climate Action Plan (CAP) that provides for the reduction of greenhouse gases (GHG). MF 1234

This is to advise that the <u>City of Imperial Beach</u> as <u>Lead</u> Agency has approved the above described project on <u>July 17, 2019</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Covernor Office of Planning &

- 2. A Negative Declaration (ND) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA Guidelines § 15070, notice provided for public review of the document from March 25, 2019 to May 15, 2019 pursuant to CEQA Guidelines § 15073, and the Final ND was adopted pursuant to CEQA Guidelines § 15074.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. The project is subject to a Fish and Game filing fee of \$2,354.75 plus \$50 administrative fee and this fee will be paid at the time the Notice of Determination is filed with the County Clerk.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the final ND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

City Clerk, City of Imperial Beach, 825 Imperial Beach Blvd., Imperial Beach, CA 91932 and at the Community Development Dept, 825 Imperial Beach Blvd., Imperial Beach, CA 91932

Signature (Public Agency)

Date

City Planner

Tit

James Nakagawa, AICP

JUL 29 ?(619) 628-1355

jnakagawa@imperialbeachca.gov

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE Received for filing at OPR: